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Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections _1_ 1p }_ g_r_§ elfective August L 1987, $1 apply 19 crimes committed Q o_r after tl1_at date. 
Approved May 14, 1987 

CHAPTER 116—S.F.N0. 1183 

An act relating to alcoholic beverages; authorizing the city of Minneapolis to issue an 
on-sale liquor license to the American Swedish Institute. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. AMERICAN SWEDISH INSTITUTE LIQUOR LICENSE. 
'_1‘_h_e_ 9_i_ty g_i_‘ Minneapolis may issue gig on-sale intoxicating liquor license t_q 

fry governing body _q_t_" 115 American Swedish Institute, §o_r ‘tli_e premises known 
as th_e_ American Swedish Institute. % license _S_1'_l_€_l_1_I_ b_e i_11 addition '39 fly pt_@ 
licenses authorized by la_w grycl §11_gl_l authorize galps pp gl_l diys pf flip @ t_o 
members gn_d 1h_ei_r guests. All provisions pf Minnesota Statutes, chapter 340A 
n_o_t inconsistent 1it_h _tl1_i_s_ section gall apply 19 3E license. 

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL. 
Section _1_ i_s effective upon approval :3 ‘Llyg Minneapolis pity council _a_xg 

compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021. 

Approved May 14, 1987 

CHAPTER 117—S.F.No. 1204 
An act relating to community dispute resolution programs; authorizing the state and 

municipalities to make grants to programs; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapter 494. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [494.04] GRANT PROGRAMS. 
Subdivision L AUTHORITY. flip E: o_r _a municipality my contract 

_w_it_1_1_ g make grants t_o a_ person carrying gt a_ community dispute resolution 
program Q t_l_1§ furnishing 9_f_‘ program services provided py the person. Ilg 
community dispute resolution program 1_n_§y pg established under pip chapter 
9_r _c>_tlirw_E_e: IQ grants may pg i_n_ amounts as t_h_e_= state 9; municipality 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by st-r-ileeeut.

Copyright © 1987 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 117 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1987 244 

considers necessary 91‘ proper Q assist Q cargying _opt tl_1p pugposes o_f t_hi§ 
chapter. 

Subd. ; MUNICIPALITY DEFINED. E9; th_e pugposes 9f 1% section, 
“municipality” means Q statutory _o_r home pug charter Qty pi; _a county. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 is effective flip dg following final enactment. 
Approved May 14, 1987 

CHAPTER l18—S.F.No. 1296 

An act relating to Gillette Children '5' Hospital; clarifiving the hospital's exemption from 
certain tax provisions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 250.05, by adding subdi- 
visions. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 250.05, is amended by adding 

a subdivision to read: 

Subd. 1 IE Gillette Children’s Hospital _i§ organized gig sg pg operated 
exclusively fir charitablg scientific, @ educational purposes within t_h§ mean- 
ipg _o_f section 501(c)(3) gt: th_e Internal Revenue Code 9_f 1986, a_s amended. 
Notwithstanding any other provisions 9_f t_l1i_s chapteg gg Gillette Children’s 
Hospital 111 p9_t c_e\i'_1;y Q gpy activities n_ot permitted t_o lg carried Q by: 

Q) Q corporation exempt from federal income tg under section 501(c)(3) o_f 
fig Internal Revenue Code 9_f 1986, Q amended; pg 

Q) a corporation, contributions t_o which fig deductible under sections 
170(c)(2), 2055(a)(2), agi 2522(a)(2) pf th_e Internal Revenue Code o_f 1986, § 
amended. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 250.05, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. Q IQ Gillette Children’s Hospital may Q dissolved upon ;l_1_e adop- 
go_n_ 9_f a plan t_o dissolve py two-thirds o_f_t_he_ Gillette Children’s Hospital board. 
_I_l'_l th_e event o_f dissolution 9_f th_e Gillette Children’s Hospital, pp liquidating 9; 
other dividends shall peg declared pg paid t_o gly private individual a_ng E p_e_t 
assets pf th_e_ Gillette Children’s Hospital shall E distributed g_s_ follows: 

Q) gl_l liabilities all obligations o_f _t__l§ Gillette Children’s Hospital shall 15 
paid, satisfied, 9; dischargfl, pg adequate provision shall Q made t_o Q9 gp‘, gig 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by

Copyright © 1987 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                


